WHEREAS, The Oregon Electric Railway Company, has deeded to the City of Albany, Oregon, the property hereinafter described, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the people of the City of Albany that said deed be accepted,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that the Mayor and City Manager be authorized to accept the deed for the following described property:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the north line of First Avenue extended westerly and the west line of Calapooia Street in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon; running thence northerly on and along the west line of said Calapooia Street produced to the mouth of the Calapooia River where it flows into the Willamette River; thence in a westerly and southerly direction following the meanders of said Calapooia River up to the north line of said First Avenue extended westerly; thence running easterly along said westerly extension of the north line of maid First Avenue to the point of beginning.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Manager be authorized to make payment for the above described property in the amount of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00).

DATED this 23rd day of September, 1964.

ATTEST: